CH \$265.00 42856

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 ETAS ID: TM815396

SUBMISSION TYPE: NEV	W ASSIGNMENT
------------------------	--------------

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Rosenthal & Rosenthal of California, Inc.		05/04/2023	Corporation: CALIFORNIA

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	RLoom,LLC (f/k/a Oneworld Apparel LLC)
Street Address:	18525 Railroad Street
City:	City of Commerce
State/Country:	CALIFORNIA
Postal Code:	91798
Entity Type:	Limited Liability Company: DELAWARE

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 10

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	4285643	B. FRIENDS
Registration Number:	3937321	ENERGE
Registration Number:	3937322	LIVE AND LET LIVE
Registration Number:	3937320	ONEWORLD
Registration Number:	3938106	ONEWORLD BEACH
Registration Number:	4552581	QUEENSFIELD
Registration Number:	3931174	SLEEP AND LET SLEEP
Registration Number:	4011280	UNITY
Registration Number:	2303585	UNITY WORLDWEAR
Registration Number:	4791265	WORLD UNITY

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 2024083141

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 2024083141

Email: jean.paterson@cscglobal.com

Correspondent Name: CSC

Address Line 1:1090 Vermont Avenue, NWAddress Line 4:Washington, D.C. 20005

TRADEMARK REEL: 008092 FRAME: 0752

900777583

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Jean Paterson
SIGNATURE:	/jep/
DATE SIGNED:	06/06/2023

Total Attachments: 6

source=6-6-2023 Rloom_LLCRosenthal_Rosenthal_of_Califo_US_Trademark_(1)_192728#page1.tif source=6-6-2023 Rloom_LLCRosenthal_Rosenthal_of_Califo_US_Trademark_(1)_192728#page2.tif source=6-6-2023 Rloom_LLCRosenthal_Rosenthal_of_Califo_US_Trademark_(1)_192728#page3.tif source=6-6-2023 Rloom_LLCRosenthal_Rosenthal_of_Califo_US_Trademark_(1)_192728#page4.tif source=6-6-2023 Rloom_LLCRosenthal_Rosenthal_of_Califo_US_Trademark_(1)_192728#page5.tif source=6-6-2023 Rloom_LLCRosenthal_Rosenthal_of_Califo_US_Trademark_(1)_192728#page6.tif

TRADEMARK REEL: 008092 FRAME: 0753

RELEASE OF TRADEMARK SECURITY INTEREST

This RELEASE OF TRADEMARK SECURITY INTEREST ("Release") is made and effective as of May 4, 2023, and granted by Rosenthal & Rosenthal of California, Inc. (the "Lender") and its successors, assigns and legal representatives.

WHEREAS, pursuant any and all loan agreements and documents by and between RLoom, LLC (f/k/a Oneworld Apparel LLC) (the "Borrower") and Lender (the "Loan Documents"), including the Security Interest executed by Borrower dated March 7, 2019 (the "Trademark Security Agreement");

WHEREAS, pursuant to the Loan Documents, the Debtor pledged and granted to the Lender a security interest in and to all of the right, title and interest of such Debtor in, to and under the Trademark Collateral (as defined below);

WHEREAS, the Trademark Security Agreement was recorded with the United States Patent and Trademark Office at Reel 006598, Frame 0112 on March 22, 2019; and

WHEREAS, the Debtor has requested that the Lender enter into this Release in order to effectuate, evidence and record the release and reassignment to the Debtor (without any recourse, representation or warranty of any kind by Lender) of any and all right, title and interest the Lender may have in the Trademark Collateral pursuant to the Loan Documents.

NOW THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, Lender hereby states as follows:

- 1. Release of Security Interest. Lender, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, hereby terminates the Trademark Security Agreement and terminates, releases and discharges any and all security interests that it has pursuant to the Loan Documents in any and all right, title and interest of the Debtor, and reassigns to the Debtor any and all right, title and interest that it may have, in, to and under the following (collectively, the "Trademark Collateral"):
 - (a) any and all trademarks, trademark applications and other patent rights and any other governmental authority-issued indicia of trademark or brand ownership, including the trademarks listed in Schedule 1 hereto (the "**Trademarks**");
 - (b) all rights of any kind whatsoever of such Lender accruing under any of the foregoing provided by applicable law of any jurisdiction, by international treaties and conventions and otherwise throughout the world;
 - (c) any and all royalties, fees, income, payments and other proceeds now or hereafter due or payable with respect to any and all of the foregoing; and
 - (d) any and all claims and causes of action, with respect to any of the foregoing, whether occurring before, on or after the date hereof, including all rights to and claims for damages, restitution and injunctive and other legal and equitable relief for past, present and future infringement, misappropriation, violation, misuse, breach or

7419003.2

default, with the right but no obligation to sue for such legal and equitable relief and to collect, or otherwise recover, any such damages.

- 2. <u>Further Assurances</u>. Lender agrees to take all further actions, and provide to the Debtor and its successors, assigns and legal representatives all such cooperation and assistance, including, without limitation, the execution and delivery of any and all further documents or other instruments, as the Debtor and its successors, assigns and legal representatives may reasonably request (at Borrower's expense) in order to confirm, effectuate or record this Release.
- 3. <u>Governing Law</u>. This Release and any claim, controversy, dispute or cause of action (whether in contract or tort or otherwise) based upon, arising out of or relating to this Release and the transactions contemplated hereby shall be governed by, and construed in accordance with, the laws of the United States and the State of New York, without giving effect to any choice or conflict of law provision or rule (whether of the State of New York or any other jurisdiction).

[SIGNATURE PAGE FOLLOWS]

7419003.2

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Lender has caused this Release to be duly executed and delivered by its officer thereunto duly authorized as of the date first above written.

Rosenthal & Rosenthal of California, Inc.

Name: Bertie Pujji

Title: EVP

Address for Notices: 21700 Oxnard St.

Woodland Hills, CA 91367

[Insert California notary]

ROSALINDA HURTADO Notary Public - California Los Angeles County Commission # 2434758 My Comm. Expires Jan 17, 2027

(Planse See attachment)

A notary public or other officer completing this certificate verifie document to which this certificate is attached, and not the truth	s only the identity of the individual who signed the ulness, accuracy, or validity of that document.
State of California	1
County of 10 5 1970 1900 5	S. S.
Subscribed and sworn to (or affirmed) before me o	n this 2 day of Jing
20 23, by Bartia Pujii	and
. Narge of St	estant ()
Name of Stanes (2)	, proved to me on the basis of
	<i>y</i>
atisfactory evidence to be the person(s) who appe	ared before me.
Restrictor Barade	CONTRACTOR AND A CONTRACTOR OF THE CONTRACTOR OF
Bionature of Rotary Public	Notary Public - California Los Angeles County
ALD fruit aboringons	Commission # 2434758 My Comm. Expires Jan 17, 2027
or other regulard information /Notary Name Commission No. etc.)	Real transfer starter of the April 19 th and the April 19 th April
	Seal
OPTIONAL INFORM	
Whough the information in this section is not required by law, it wo his jural to an unauthorized document and may prove useful to per	ita prevent trauduletit temoval and reaflachment of sons relying on the altached document
escription of Attached Document	200000000000000000000000000000000000000
TO THE TAXABLE PROPERTY OF THE	Additional Information Method of Affiant Identification
ne certificate is attached to a document titled/for the purpose of	
Relacisa of Trademork	Proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence: Aform(s) of Identification Coredible witness(es)
Saluntu ivitarest	
DECOMMO INMARCON	Notarial event is detailed in notary journal on:
	Page # <u>§ S</u> Entry # <u>S</u>
	Notary contact:
ntaining pages, and dated	Other
ntaining pages, and datedV_U_U7.3	Affiant(s) Thumborint(s) Describe:
	Notarial event is detailed in notary journal on: Page # \$\frac{3}{2}\$ Entry # \$\frac{3}{2}\$ Notary contact: Other Affiant(s) Thumbarint(s) \(\begin{array}{c} \text{Describe}: \\ \end{array}

© 2009-2015 Notary Learning Center - All Rights Reserved

You can purchase copies of this form from our web site at www.TheNotarysStore.com

SCHEDULE 1

TRADEMARK REGISTRATION

TRADEMARK	FILING DATE/ REGISTRATION DATE	REGISTRATION NO./ APPLICATION NO.
B. FRIENDS	June 6, 2012 February 5, 2013	4,285,643 85/645,212
ENERGE	July 16, 2010 March 29, 2011	3,937,321 85/086,948
LIVE AND LET LIVE	July 16, 2010 March 29, 2011	3,937,322 85/086,950
ONEWORLD	July 16, 2010 March 29, 2011	3,937,320 85/086,834
ONEWORLD BEACH	September 14, 2010 March 29, 2011	3,938,106 85/129,031
QUEENSFIELD and Design	December 13, 2012 June 17, 2014	4,552,581 85/802,475
oca Dano		
SLEEP AND LET SLEEP	September 14, 2010 March 15, 2011	3,931,174 85/129,033
UNITY	July 16, 2010 August 16, 2011	4,011,280 85/086,972
UNITY WORLDWEAR and Design	April 7, 1998 December 28, 1999	2,303,585 75/463,993

7419003.2

4

TRADEMARK REEL: 008092 FRAME: 0758

TRADEMARK	FILING DATE/ REGISTRATION DATE	REGISTRATION NO./ APPLICATION NO.
WORLD UNITY	October 29, 2013 August 11, 2015	4,791,265 86/103,839

7419003.2

RECORDED: 06/06/2023

5

TRADEMARK
REEL: 008092 FRAME: 0759